## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:		
AN INQUIRY INTO THE STATE	)	CASE NO. 2016-00059
UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND	)	

## AT&T KENTUCKY'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky"), by counsel, hereby moves the Commission for a brief extension of time until August 18, 2021, to submit its letter detailing the service plans, if any, offered to Kentucky Lifeline customers, the total cost of the program offered through the FCC's Emergency Broadband Benefit Program ("EBB"), and a description of how the EBB, federal and state Lifeline support will be applied to eligible Lifeline plans. In support of this Motion, AT&T Kentucky states the following:

- 1. On July 29, 2021, the Commission ordered that all Eligible Telecommunications

  Carriers ("ETCs") participating in the EBB program fill a letter in this docket that

  details the service plans offered to Kentucky Lifeline customers, the total cost of
  the program offered through the EBB programs, and a description of how the

  EBB, federal and state Lifeline support will be applied to eligible Lifeline plans
  no later than August 8, 2021.
- 2. AT&T Kentucky requires an additional ten (10) days to review its records and prepare a letter detailing the requested information concerning AT&T Kentucky's EBB offerings, if any.
- 3. The requested extension will allow AT&T Kentucky to provide complete and accurate information to the Commission concerning AT&T Kentucky's participate in the EBB program, if any.

4. AT&T Kentucky appreciates the urgency and importance of this matter for Commission and the citizens of the Commonwealth.

5. This motion is not made for the purpose of delay, and the limited extension

should not significantly impede or delay the Commission's consideration of the

matter pertaining to KUSF.

**CONCLUSION** 

Based on the foregoing, AT&T Kentucky requests the Commission grant it an extension

of time up to and including August 18, 2021, to submit its letter detailing the service plans, if any,

offered to Kentucky Lifeline customers, the total cost of the program offered through the FCC's

Emergency Broadband Benefit Program ("EBB"), and a description of how the EBB, federal and

state Lifeline support will be applied to eligible Lifeline plans.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Cheryl R. Winn

Cheryl R. Winn

Waters Law Group, PLLC

12802 Townepark Way, Suite 200

Louisville, KY 40243

Telephone: (502) 425-2424

Facsimile: (502) 425-9724

Email: crwinn@waterslawgroup.com

COUNSEL FOR AT&T KENTUCKY

2

## FILING NOTICE AND CERTIFICATE

The undersigned herby certifies that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium with the Commission within two business days; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on August 8 2021; and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has executed from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

/s/Cheryl R.	Winn	
--------------	------	--